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I. Proposal Description 

The applicant is requesting a modification to the 50' top of slope critical area buffer to 

accommodate a new residence within the buffer. The proposal includes demolition of the 

existing one-level daylight basement house and replacement with a new two-level daylight 

basement house.  

 

The new proposed home has smaller footprint than the existing home. The new home will 

be sited within essentially the same footprint although it will be located at a greater distance 

from the top of the steep slope critical area, a Critical Areas Land Use Permit is required to 

adjust the location of the home within the existing footprint. To accommodate the new 

footprint, the area  between  the existing  house and garage on the upland side of the 

existing home will be covered by the new proposed footprint and the new home will be 

expanded  where  the existing  enclosed storage/workshop are was located under the deck.  

 

A new ground-level deck in similar location as previous ground level decks will also be 

constructed. Additional work includes the conversion of existing ornamental garden areas to 

usable yard, replacement of rotting wood bulkheads & broken concrete garden walls with  

natural stone rockeries, removal  of the attached/enclosed service yard  which is located  

within  west side yard setback. A draft site plan is included as Attachment 1.  

 

All substantial trees and native plantings within steep slope areas will be retained. Areas 

overgrown with invasive ivy will be cleared to improve tree health. The property 

ingress/egress will be kept in the same location. The new home and landscaping will be built 

in accordance with the recommendations listed in the project geotechnical report dated May 

3, 2013 (Attachment 2) and project arborist report dated July 29, 2013 (Attachment 3). 

See conditions of approval in Section XX of this report. 

 

                                                              Figure 1 – Site Plan  
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II. Site Description, Zoning, Land Use and Critical Areas 

 

A. Site Description   

The subject property is located in a residential neighborhood in West Bellevue, adjacent to 

Meydenbauer Beach Park. The lot size is 21, 324 square feet with a 40% slope area of 

13,446 square feet and a flatter useable area at the top of the slope measuring 7,878 

square feet. At the site’s street elevation, the lot is relatively flat and contains an existing 

single­family one-level daylight basement residence (to be demolished and replaced with a 

new single-family residence).  The flat building area of the lot is also the location of a 50' 

critical area buffer, situated at the top of a 40% steep slope.  The steep slope area is heavily 

wooded with native undergrowth.  The site’s steep slope areas have no history nor show 

any indications of instability (see project geotechnical report – Attachment 2).   

 

The flat area adjacent to the existing house is lawn and typical Northwest ornamental and 

native plantings.  The steep slope portion of the lot is wooded with mature native evergreen 

and deciduous trees as well as native undergrowth.  There are five mature trees located 

within the steep slope area near the top of the 40% steep slope line.  A Tree Risk 

Assessment Report was recently completed by a certified arborist (Attachment 3), and the 

trees were considered to be in good health and to not impose a risk to the safety of the 

occupants of the existing or proposed house.  There is a single-family one-story/daylight 

basement house located on the flat area of the site.  The house was built in 1948 and has 

had several modifications made to it over the years, as follows:  The area under the 

attached deck has been enclosed to create a storage area/workshop; two wood decks have 

been added in the backyard; several wood bulkheads and steps have been built around the 

site; an enclosed/attached  service yard area has been added in the west side yard setback; 

and, a 6' tall wood fence has been installed along a portion of the west and southwest 

property lines.   

 

Because the majority of the flat buildable area is located within the 50' critical area buffer, 

the applicant is requesting are asking for a modification to the 50' critical area buffer to 

accommodate a new home with a revised footprint from the existing.  The applicant is 

proposing a reduction in the size of the new footprint and moving the new house farther 

away from the top of the steep slope than that of the existing house.  The proposed house 

has been sited to create the minimal impact to the critical area by essentially placing the 

house over the existing house footprint, with the two following major exceptions:  

 The proposed house will be 10' away from the top line of the 40% steep slope line 

(existing house is 5' away); and,  

 A substantial section of the proposed house is cantilevered and will therefore be 20' 

away from the top line of the 40% slope (existing house is less than 5' away in this 

area).   

In addition to these improvements, the applicant is required to follow the structural and 

geotechnical engineers' recommendations regarding the use of pile foundations, tight­ lining 

of site drainage to street (not allowing drainage onto steep slope), site clearing and erosion 

control, and excavation. (See project geotechnical report – Attachment 2) 
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An oblique photo of the subject site is included below as Figure 2.  

 

Figure 2 

 
 

 

B.  Zoning   

The property is zoned R-3.5, single-family residential and the proposed new home is 

consistent with the primary single family use. 

 

C.  Land Use Context   

The property has a Comprehensive plan Land Use Designation of SF-M (Single Family 

Medium Density).  A single family residence is consistent with this residential land use. 

 

D. Critical Areas On-Site and Regulations 

 

i. Geologic Hazard Areas 
Geologic hazards pose a threat to the health and safety of citizens when commercial, 

residential, or industrial development is inappropriately sited in areas of significant 

hazard.  Some geologic hazards can be reduced or mitigated by engineering, design, or 

modified construction practices.  When technology cannot reduce risks to acceptable 

levels, building in geologically hazardous areas is best avoided (WAC 365-190). 

 

Steep slopes may serve several other functions and possess other values for the City 

and its residents. Several of Bellevue’s remaining large blocks of forest are located in 

steep slope areas, providing habitat for a variety of wildlife species and important 

linkages between habitat areas in the City.  These steep slope areas also act as 

conduits for groundwater, which drains from hillsides to provide a water source for the 

City’s wetlands and stream systems.  Vegetated steep slopes also provide a visual 

amenity in the City, providing a “green” backdrop for urbanized areas enhancing 

property values and buffering urban development. 

 

Forested slope to be protected 
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III. Consistency with Land Use Code Requirements: 

 

A. Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: 

The R-3.5 zoning dimensional requirements found in LUC 20.20.010 apply to the proposed 

new home.  The plans submitted generally demonstrate conformance with zoning 

dimensional standards, however conformance will be verified during construction permit 

review. One limitation to be addressed is a limitation in structural lot coverage based on net 

usable land area. Based on net usable area, approximately 2,757 square feet of structural 

lot coverage is allowed. See conditions of approval in Section XX of this report.  

 

B. Critical Areas Requirements LUC 20.25H: 

The City of Bellevue Land Use Code Critical Areas Overlay District (LUC 20.25H) 

establishes performance standards and procedures that apply to development on any site 

which contains in whole or in part any portion designated as critical area, critical area buffer 

or structure setback from a critical area or buffer.  The proposed new home will modify the 

50-foot top-of-slope buffer. The project is subject to the performance standards found in 

LUC 20.25H.125 which are reviewed below. 

 

i. Consistency with LUC 20.25H.125  

Development within a landslide hazard or steep slope critical area or the critical area 

buffers of such hazards shall incorporate the following additional performance standards 

in design of the development, as applicable. The requirement for long-term slope 

stability shall exclude designs that require regular and periodic maintenance to maintain 

their level of function.  

 

1. Structures and improvements shall minimize alterations to the natural 

contour of the slope, and foundations shall be tiered where possible to 

conform to existing topography; 

The proposed home is not proposed within a steep slope critical area.  The 

proposed home is located in a flat area currently occupied by an existing home 

and landscaped with a maintained lawn. 

 

2. Structures and improvements shall be located to preserve the most critical 

portion of the site and its natural landforms and vegetation; 

No construction is proposed in the steep slope critical area and the only 

vegetation impacted is the existing lawn where a small portion of new footprint is 

proposed to be located. 

 

3. The proposed development shall not result in greater risk or a need for 

increased buffers on neighboring properties; 

The project geotechnical engineer reviewed the proposal and provided 

recommendations. The project Geotechnical Report, including construction 

recommendations, is included as Attachment 2. The applicant is required to 

follow the recommendations included in the project geotechnical report, which 

shall be verified by an inspection made by a qualified geotechnical engineer.  

See Conditions of Approval in Section X of this report. 
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4. The use of retaining walls that allow the maintenance of existing natural 

slope area is preferred over graded artificial slopes where graded slopes 

would result in increased disturbance as compared to use of retaining wall; 

The proposed home is incorporated into the existing topography. Existing walls 

will be repaired or replaced. No new walls are proposed.   

 

5. Development shall be designed to minimize impervious surfaces within the 

critical area and critical area buffer; 

The new home’s roof is considered impervious surface and will require 

appropriate drainage. The proposed home replaces an existing home and lawn 

area and does not cause for removal of native vegetation or disturbance of native 

soils. 

 

6. Where change in grade outside the building footprint is necessary, the site 

retention system should be stepped and regrading should be designed to 

minimize topographic modification. On slopes in excess of 40 percent, 

grading for yard area may be disallowed where inconsistent with this 

criteria; 

The proposed home is designed to minimize topographic modification and is not 

located in a steep slope critical area. 

 

7. Building foundation walls shall be utilized as retaining walls rather than 

rockeries or retaining structures built separately and away from the 

building wherever feasible. Freestanding retaining devices are only 

permitted when they cannot be designed as structural elements of the 

building foundation; 

Foundations will be built in accordance with geotechnical engineers 

recommendations. 

 

8. On slopes in excess of 40 percent, use of pole-type construction which 

conforms to the existing topography is required where feasible. If pole-type 

construction is not technically feasible, the structure must be tiered to 

conform to the existing topography and to minimize topographic 

modification; 

This is a proposal to replace an existing home with a new home. No significant 

site grading is proposed. The new home will be built in accordance with the 

project geotechnical recommendations.  

 

9. On slopes in excess of 40 percent, piled deck support structures are 

required where technically feasible for parking or garages over fill-based 

construction types; and 

No parking area or garage of this type is proposed. 

 

10. Areas of new permanent disturbance and all areas of temporary 

disturbance shall be mitigated and/or restored pursuant to a mitigation and 
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restoration plan meeting the requirements of LUC 20.25H.210. 

This is a proposal to locate a new home in an area currently developed and  

landscaped with an existing residenc. No new disturbance is proposed outside of 

areas already developed. 

 

IV. Public Notice and Comment 

  

Application Date:   August 15, 2013 

Public Notice (500 feet):  August 29, 2013 

Minimum Comment Period:  September 12, 2013 

 

The Notice of Application for this project was published the City of Bellevue Weekly Permit 

Bulletin on August 29, 2013.  It was mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the project 

site.  No comments were received.  

 

V. Summary of Technical Reviews 

 

A. Clearing and Grading 

The Clearing and Grading Division of the Development Services Department has reviewed 

the proposed site development for compliance with Clearing and Grading codes and 

standards.  The Clearing and Grading staff found no issues with the proposed development 

and has approved the application. 

 

VI. Changes to Proposal Due to Staff Review 

 

No changes were requested. 

 

VII. Decision Criteria 

 

A. 20.25H.255.B Critical Areas Report Decision Criteria 

The Director may approve, or approve with modifications, a proposal to reduce the 

regulated critical area buffer on a site where the applicant demonstrates: 

 

1. The proposal includes plans for restoration of degraded critical area or critical 

area buffer functions which demonstrate a net gain in overall critical area or 

critical area buffer functions;  

This is a proposal to locate a new home in an area currently developed with an 

existing residence and landscaped with a maintained lawn. No new disturbance is 

proposed. The applicant has provided supporting documentation in the form of a 

geotechnical report that demonstrates that with appropriate design the proposed 

residence will not reduce slope stability and existing trees within the forested slope 

area will not be impacted or become hazardous as a result of the project. No impact 

outside of the area of existing development is proposed. 

 

2. The proposal includes plans for restoration of degraded critical area or critical 

area buffer functions which demonstrate a net gain in the most important 
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critical area or critical area buffer functions to the ecosystem in which they 

exist;  

The most important critical area function for the slopes on this site which are slope 

stability and erosion control are maintained as identified through construction 

recommendations made in the project geotechnical report. . 

 

3. The proposal includes a net gain in stormwater quality function by the critical 

area buffer or by elements of the development proposal outside of the reduced 

regulated critical area buffer;  

This is a proposal to locate a new home in an area currently developed with an 

existing residence and landscaped with a maintained lawn. No new disturbance is 

proposed. The applicant has provided supporting documentation in the form of a 

geotechnical report that demonstrates that with appropriate design the proposed 

residence will not reduce slope stability and existing trees within the forested slope 

area will not be impacted or become hazardous as a result of the project. No impact 

outside of the area of existing development is proposed.  

 

4. Adequate resources to ensure completion of any required restoration, 

mitigation and monitoring efforts;  

This is a proposal to locate a new home in an area currently developed with an 

existing residence and landscaped with a maintained lawn. No new disturbance is 

proposed. The applicant has provided supporting documentation in the form of a 

geotechnical report that demonstrates that with appropriate design the proposed 

residence will not reduce slope stability and existing trees within the forested slope 

area will not be impacted or become hazardous as a result of the project. No impact 

outside of the area of existing development is proposed.. 

 

5. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal are not 

detrimental to the functions and values of critical area and critical area buffers 

off-site; and 

The modifications and performance measures in this proposal are not detrimental to 

the functions and values of the steep slope. 

 

6. The resulting development is compatible with other uses and development in 

the same land use district.  

The proposed new home is allowed in this zone and is compatible with adjacent land 

uses.  Noise generated by construction is limited to the hours of 7 am to 6 pm 

Monday through Friday and 9 am to 6 pm on Saturdays, except for Federal holidays 

and as further defined by the Bellevue City Code. Noise emanating from construction 

is prohibited on Sundays or legal holidays unless expanded hours of operation are 

specifically authorized in advance.  See Conditions of Approval in Section X of this 

report. 

 

B. 20.30P.140 Critical Area Land Use Permit Decision Criteria – Decision Criteria 

The Director may approve, or approve with modifications an application for a Critical Area 

Land Use Permit if: 
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1. The proposal obtains all other permits required by the Land Use Code. 

The applicant must obtain required development permits. A construction permit is 

required.   See Conditions of Approval in Section X of this report. 

 

2. The proposal utilizes to the maximum extent possible the best available 

construction, design and development techniques which result in the least 

impact on the critical area and critical area buffer. 

The new proposed home utilizes the best available construction, design, and 

development techniques. The project geotechnical engineer reviewed the proposal 

and provided recommendations. The project Geotechnical Report, including 

construction recommendations, is included as Attachment 2. The applicant is 

required to follow the recommendations included in the project geotechnical report, 

which shall be verified by an inspection made by a qualified geotechnical engineer.  

See Conditions of Approval in Section X of this report. 

 

3. The proposal incorporates the performance standards of Part 20.25H to the 

maximum extent applicable. 

As discussed in Section III of this report, the applicable performance standards of 

LUC Section 20.25H are being met. 

 

4. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including street, fire 

protection, and utilities. 

The proposed activity will not impact public facilities. 

 

5. The proposal includes a mitigation or restoration plan consistent with the 

requirements of LUC Section 20.25H.210. 

This is a proposal to locate a new residence in an area currently developed with an 

existing residence and landscaped with a maintained lawn. No new disturbance is 

proposed and no mitigation measures outside of those required by the project 

geotechnical report are required. The applicant is required to follow the 

recommendations included in the project geotechnical report, which shall be verified 

by an inspection made by a qualified geotechnical engineer.  See Conditions of 

Approval in Section X of this report. 

 

6. The proposal complies with other applicable requirements of this code. 

As discussed in this report, the proposal complies with all other applicable 

requirements of the Land Use Code.  

 

VIII. Conclusion and Decision 

After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with this proposal, including 

Land Use Code consistency, City Code and Standard compliance reviews, the Director of 

the Development Services Department does hereby approve with conditions the 

modification of the 50-foot top-of-slope to accommodate a new residence within the buffer in 

accordance with the site plan included as Attachment 1. The proposal includes demolition 

of the existing one-level daylight basement house and replacement with a new two-level 
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daylight basement house. Approval of this Critical Areas Land Use Permit does not 

constitute a permit for construction.  A building permit, clear and grade permit, and/or 

utility permit is required and all plans are subject to review for compliance with 

applicable City of Bellevue codes and standards. 

 

Note- Expiration of Approval:  In accordance with LUC 20.30P.150 a Critical Areas Land 

Use Permit automatically expires and is void if the applicant fails to file for a building permit 

or other necessary development permits within one year of the effective date of the 

approval.   

 

IX. Conditions of Approval 

 

The applicant shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes and Ordinances 

including but not limited to: 

 

Applicable Ordinances Contact Person 

Clearing and Grading Code- BCC 23.76 Savina Uzunow, 425-452-7860 

Land Use Code- BCC Title 20 David Pyle, 425-452-2973 

Noise Control- BCC 9.18 David Pyle, 425-452-2973 

 

The following conditions are imposed under the Bellevue City Code or SEPA 

authority referenced: 

 

1. Building Permit: Approval of this Critical Areas Land Use Permit does not constitute an 

approval of a development permit.  A building permit for the new home is required.   

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 

Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 

 

2. Approved Buffer and Structure Setback Modification:  The buffer and structure 

setback modification approved is for the construction of the new home and landscaping 

only as described herein and depicted in the project site plan (Attachment 1) and does 

not authorize additional site changes outside of this project scope. This modification 

does not allow future structures or improvements to be located in the buffer or setback 

without approval of a Critical Areas Land Use Permit and/or geotechnical evaluation. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 

Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 

 

3. Geotechnical Recommendations:  The project shall be constructed per the 

recommended procedures and practices in the geotechnical report prepared by GEO 

Group Northwest, Inc. and dated May 3, 2013. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 

Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 
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4. Geotechnical Inspection:  Geotechnical inspection made by the Engineer of Record to 

verify implementation of the construction recommendations included in the project 

geotechnical report dated May 3, 2013 shall be performed during construction.  

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 

Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 

 

5. Land Use Inspection:  Following final home construction the applicant shall contact 

Land Use staff for final inspection.  

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 

Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 

 

6. Noise Control:  Noise related to construction is exempt from the provisions of BCC 9.18 

between the hours of 7 am to 6 pm Monday through Friday and 9 am to 6 pm on 

Saturdays, except for Federal holidays and as further defined by the Bellevue City Code. 

Noise emanating from construction is prohibited on Sundays or legal holidays unless 

expanded hours of operation are specifically authorized in advance.  Requests for 

construction hour extension must be done in advance with submittal of a construction 

noise expanded exempt hours permit. 

 

Authority:  Bellevue City Code 9.18 

Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 

 
7.  Hold Harmless Agreement:  Prior to building permit or clearing and grading permit 

approval, the applicant or property owner shall submit a hold harmless agreement 
releasing the City of Bellevue from any and all liability associated with the construction of 
the new home. The agreement must meet city requirements and must be reviewed by 
the City Attorney's Office for formal approval. The agreement shall be recorded with King 
County Records to the property title. 

 
 Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.170 
 Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 
 

8. Tree Protection During Construction.  , To preserve slope functions, during 
construction protection of trees within the forested slope area shall be implemented in 
accordance with City of Bellevue Tree Protection Requirements BMP #T101 
(http://www.bellevuewa.gov/pdf/Development%20Services/CG_DevStds2010_BMPT1
01.pdf ).  
 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 

Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 

 
9. Tree Maintenance.  To protect and manage the forested area downhill of the 

proposed residence, the applicant shall implement the tree maintenance 
recommendations of the project arborist report prepared by Greenforest Incorporated 
and dated July 29, 2013.  

http://www.bellevuewa.gov/pdf/Development%20Services/CG_DevStds2010_BMPT101.pdf
http://www.bellevuewa.gov/pdf/Development%20Services/CG_DevStds2010_BMPT101.pdf
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Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 

Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 
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CONTENT OF FINES 

EXCEEDS 12%

ATTERBERG LIMITS BELOW "A" LINE
with  P.I. LESS THAN  4 

(with some 
fines)

SC CLAYEY SANDS, SAND-CLAY MIXTURES ATTERBERG LIMITS ABOVE "A" LINE
with  P.I. MORE THAN  7

FINE-GRAINED 
SOILS

SILTS           
(Below A-Line on 
Plasticity Chart, 

Negligible 
Organics)

Liquid Limit 
< 50%

ML
INORGANIC SILTS, ROCK FLOUR, SANDY SILTS 

OF SLIGHT PLASTICITY

Liquid Limit 
> 50%

MH
INORGANIC SILTS, MICACEOUS OR 

DIATOMACEOUS, FINE SANDY OR SILTY SOIL

CLAYS          
(Above A-Line on 
Plasticity Chart, 

Negligible 
Organics)Organics)

Liquid Limit 
< 50%

CL
INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY, 

GRAVELLY, SANDY, OR SILTY CLAYS, CLEAN 
CLAYS

Less Than Half by 
Weight Larger 
Than No. 200 

Sieve

Liquid Limit 
> 50% 

CH
INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY, FAT 

CLAYS

ORGANIC SILTS 
& CLAYS         

(Below A-Line on 
Plasticity Chart)

Liquid Limit 
< 50%

OL
ORGANIC SILTS AND ORGANIC SILTY CLAYS OF 

LOW PLASTICITY

Liquid Limit 
> 50%

OH ORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt PEAT AND OTHER HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS

SOIL PARTICLE SIZE GENERAL GUIDANCE FOR ENGINEERING PROPERTIES OF SOILS, BASED ON STANDARD 
PENETRATION TEST (SPT) DATA

FRACTION

U.S. STANDARD SIEVE

Passing Retained SANDY SOILS SILTY & CLAYEY SOILS

Sieve Size
(mm) Sieve Size

(mm) Blow  Counts    
N

Relative        
Density,  %

Friction  Angle    
N, degrees

Description Blow  Counts    
N

Unconfined     

Strength  qu, 
tsf

Description
SILT / CLAY #200 0.075

SAND  0 - 4  0 -15 Very Loose < 2 < 0.25 Very soft

 FINE #40 0.425 #200 0.075  4 - 10  15 - 35  26 - 30 Loose  2 - 4 0.25 - 0.50 Soft

MEDIUM #10 2.00 #40 0.425  10 - 30  35 - 65  28 - 35 Medium Dense  4 - 8 0.50 - 1.00 Medium Stiff

COARSE #4 4.75 #10 2.00  30 - 50  65 - 85  35 - 42 Dense  8 - 15 1.00 - 2.00 Stiff

GRAVEL > 50  85 - 100  38 - 46 Very Dense  15 - 30 2.00 - 4.00 Very Stiff

FINE 0.75" 19 #4 4.75 > 30 > 4.00 Hard

COARSE 3" 76 0.75" 19

COBBLES 76 mm to 203 mm

BOULDERS > 203 mm

ROCK 
FRAGMENTS

> 76 mm
13240 NE 20th Street, Suite 10 Bellevue, WA  98005

ROCK >0.76 cubic meter in volume
Phone (425) 649-8757 Fax (425) 649-8758 PLATE A1
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BORING NO.  B - 1 Page 1 of  1
Logged By: KJ Date Drilled: 4/23/2013 Surface Elev. 131'
Drilled By: CN

El
ev

at
io

n

Depth USCS Description Other Tests/ContentBlow
Sample

ft. Code Loc. No.
Comments%Counts

Grass lawn.  Underlain with dark brown silty sand and 3,2,2
SM gravel topsoil. (N=4) 14.4

SM Brown SILTY SAND with gravel, moist, loose, thin 1,2,2
layer of fine black organics in sample, massive, (N=4) 10.4
possible fill

5
SM Brown SILTY SAND with minor gravel, damp, loose, 2,2,1

to very loose, moist to wet at top of sample, possible (N=3) 14.2
weathered native soil or fill.

SM Gray SILTY SAND with gravel, damp, very dense, 28,50 very hard drilling 
contains some brownish mottling, massive (GLACIAL (N=50+) 13.3 starting at 7.5'
TILL).

10 SM As above, no mottling. 50/3.5"
(N=50+) 7.2

epth of boring:  10.5 feet.
rilling Method:  Hollow-stem auger.
mpling Method: 2 inch O D standard penetration

15

20

25

LEGEND: 2" O.D. SPT Sampler Water Level noted during drilling
3" O.D. California Sampler Water Level measured at later time, as noted

BORING  LOG
PROPOSED RESIDENCE

9705 NE 1ST STREET
BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

JOB NO. G-3440 DATE 4/29/2013 PLATE A2

Geotechnical Engineers, Geologists, & 
Environmental Scientists

GEO Group Northwest, Inc.

Sampling Method:  2-inch-O.D. standard penetration 
sampler driven using a 140 lb. hammer and cathead.

Groundwater not encountered during drilling.
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BORING NO.  B - 2 Page 1 of  2
Logged By: KJ Date Drilled: 4/23/2013 Surface Elev. 138'
Drilled By: CN

El
ev

at
io

n

Depth USCS Description Other Tests/ContentBlow
Sample

ft. Code Loc. No.
Comments%Counts

Grass lawn.  Underlain with brown silty sand and gravel 2,3,2
SM topsoil. (N=5) 15.3

SM Brown SILTY SAND with minor gravel, moist, loose, 1,2,2
massive, some mottling. (N=4) 13.5

5
SM Gray and brown SILTY SAND with minor gravel, 2,3,3

damp, loose, horizontal color banding / mottling, (N=6) 11.4
massive texture, relatively sandy.

SM Brown SILTY SAND with minor gravel, damp, loose, 2,2,2
contains more silt than above sample, massive. (N=4) 12.6

10 SM As above, moist, poor recovery due to coarse gravel
in sampler. 3,4,4

(N=8) 14.2

SMSM Grayish brown SILTY SAND with minor gravel moistGrayish brown SILTY SAND with minor gravel, moist, 3 4 43, ,
loose, mottled. (N=8) 13.3

15
SM Gray SILTY SAND with minor gravel, moist, loose to 3,4,6

medium dense, i o , a e. m nor brownish m ttling  m ssiv (N=10) 11.1

SM As above, ravel. but no g 3,5,5
(N=10) 13.0

20
SM/Pt Gray SAND to SILTY SAND, moist, medium dense, 5,6,7

1" thick peat/organics layer, poor recovery (N=13) 15.9

Possible loose/soft soils or organics, drill rods and 0/12",3
sample tube dropped 12" under hammer weight. No (N=3)  - -
sample recovery.

25

LEGEND: 2" O.D. SPT Sampler Water Level noted during drilling
3" O.D. California Sampler Water Level measured at later time, as noted

BORING  LOG
PROPOSED RESIDENCE

9705 NE 1ST STREET
BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

JOB NO. G-3440 DATE 4/29/2013 PLATE A3

Geotechnical Engineers, Geologists, & 
Environmental Scientists

GEO Group Northwest, Inc.
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Drilling Method:  Hollow-stem auger.
Sampling Method:  2-inch-O.D. standard penetration 
sa

G

BORING NO.  B - 2 Page 2 of  2
Logged By: KJ Date Drilled: 4/23/2013 Surface Elev. 138'
Drilled By: CN

El
ev

at
io

n

Depth USCS Description Other Tests/ContentBlow
Sample

ft. Code Loc. No.
Comments%Counts

Driller reported soft conditions at 25'.

Hard drilling condition
Gray SILTY SAND with gravel, damp, very dense, starting at 26.5 to 27'.

SM sand is mostly fine and medium grained, poor recovery 50/3"
(GLACIAL TILL). (N=50+) 9.4

30 Depth of boring:  28 feet.

mpler driven using a 140 lb. hammer and cathead.

roundwater not encountered during drilling.

35

40

45

50

LEGEND: 2" O.D. SPT Sampler Water Level noted during drilling
3" O.D. California Sampler Water Level measured at later time, as noted

BORING  LOG
PROPOSED RESIDENCE

9705 NE 1ST STREET
BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

JOB NO. G-3440 DATE 4/29/2013 PLATE A4

Geotechnical Engineers, Geologists, & 
Environmental Scientists

GEO Group Northwest, Inc.
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C o n s u l t i n g      A r b o r i s t 

 

 
4547 South Lucile Street, Seattle, WA 98118             Tel.  206‐723‐0656 

 

 
 
 
 
 
7/29/2013 
 
Evergreen Point Properties LLC 
Eric Whiting 
P.O. BOX 85 
BELLEVUE WA  98009 
 
RE: Tree Risk Assessment, NE First Street, Bellevue WA 
 
You contacted me on 7/17/2013 and contracted my services as a consulting arborist.  You are in the 
permit application phase of a demolition/new single‐family construction project, located at 9705 NE 
1st Street, Bellevue, WA  98004.  As a part of the permit process, you are required to complete a 
Critical Areas Permit application because of a steep slope located on the property.    
 
Michael Paine, City of Bellevue Environmental Planning Manager, requires that a Certified Arborist 
assess the health of five trees which are located along the top of the steep slope.  Mr. Paine wants to 
reasonably confirm that the trees present no obvious danger to the proposed home, which will be 
located in approximately the same footprint as the existing house.   
 
My assignment is to perform a tree risk assessment. I met with Dana Oliver of Overbrook 
Construction, Inc., on 7/23/2013, who oriented me to the site and described the proposed project.   
 
I performed a Level 2, or basic risk assessment.  This is the standard assessment that is performed by 
arborists in response to a client’s request for tree risk assessment and follows Best Management 
Practices.1  These BMPs define the most current methods for tree risk assessment in the industry.  
 
The purpose of this report is to satisfy City requirements and is to be used in obtaining the necessary 
permits. 
 
 

                                                       
1 Companion publication to the ANSI A300 Part 9: Tree Shrub and Other woody Plant Management – 
Standard Practices, Tree Risk Assessment.  2011. ISA. 
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Observations 
 
Five subject trees stand on the sloped area just east of the existing (and propose) house. (See 
attached sketch)  All the trees appear healthy.  I measured the trunk diameter (DBH), canopy width 
(dripline), tree height and live crown ratio.  The fir tree has shed scaffold branches in past as 
evidenced by broken branch stubs along the trunk. The top of the tree appears to have been cut, or 
failed in past, and multiple young leaders are growing at the apex.  The tree has no other visible 
defects.  
 
The native cedar trees are young and have great structure.  Both are bound with nylon cord around 
the trunks, and are girdled. In some areas, the cord is completely engulfed in the tree’s bark.  I cut the 
cord around each tree to release the tension. Although the cord is still in place, the trees will be able 
to expand in girth and push the cord sections outward.  There is no further action required, and 
within 7‐10 years there will be little to no evidence that the girdling ever occurred.  These two trees 
have no visible structural defects. 
 
The cherry trees are large and mature.  One is covered in ivy, which could obscure an otherwise 
obvious defect.  Both trees are infested with the insect cherry bark tortrix.  The cherry tree nearest 
the street has multiple leaders in the upper canopy with attachments that could increase the 
likelihood of failure.  The trunks of both trees appear and sound solid. 
 
The table below lists and summarizes the information I collected on each tree. 
 

Tree No.  Species  DBH  Dripline  Height  LCR 
1  Doug‐fir  25”  35’  85’  35% 
2  Western red‐cedar  10  15  55  90% 
3  Western red‐cedar  10  15  55  90% 
4  Cherry  24  30  80  40% 
5  Cherry  26  35  80  90% 

 
The target for this assessment is the proposed new house on the site, which has a high or constant 
occupancy rate.  The part most likely to fail at this time on the fir tree are scaffold branches, and 
more likely during strong winds.  Because of the position of the tree relative to the house, any 
branches that fail could strike the house or fall onto the slope with near equal likelihood. 
 
The cedar trees have no visible defects, and foliage is the only part I expect to fall from these trees 
during the next year. 
 
Both cherries have large canopies and can potentially catch significant wind.  The smaller cherry has 
ivy covering its trunk, and removing the ivy will reduce wind load against the tree’s trunk. This tree 
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has some dead branches (<2” diameter) in its upper canopy and this is the most likely part of the tree 
to fail in the next year. 
 
The larger cherry tree has a much wider and fuller canopy. In the center of the canopy on the south 
side are a few competing leaders that have matured from watersprouts decades ago. The attachment 
of these leaders appears to be the current weak link in this tree’s structure, and it’s not a serious 
problem.  In the event of failure, these branches are couched between the two trees, and the most 
likely target is the slope beneath the tree. 
 
The following table lists the tree risk categories for the 5 subject trees.  All of which are at low risk. 
 

 
 
Recommendations  
 

1. Within the next 3‐5 years, inspect and thin as necessary the multiple leaders in the top of the 
Douglas‐fir. 

2. Inspect the cedar trees in one year to monitor the level of girdling and the success of the cord 
cutting. 

3. Remove the ivy from the cherry tree and prune deadwood from canopy. 
 

I performed a standard, basic risk assessment.  This assessment is limited to what is visible at the time 
of the inspection. The only invasive procedure performed was cutting the cord from around the cedar 
trees, and for this I used a chisel and cut into the tree in 5 locations around each trunk, severing the 
nylon cord. 
 
There is always residual risk with trees, as all standing trees possess the risk of failure. Trees can fail 
at any time, with or without obvious defects, and with or without applied stress.  Any treatments 
performed to abate current defects do not eliminate said defects, nor does it provide any guarantee 
against failure.  Sometimes trees fail because they are trees. 
 

Tree 
Likelihood of 

Failure 
Likelihood of 

Impacting Target 
Likelihood of Failure 
and Target Impact 

Consequence
 

Risk 
Category

1  Probable  Medium  Somewhat likely  Minor  Low 
2  Improbable  Very Low  Unlikely  Negligible  Low 
3  Improbable  Very Low  Unlikely  Negligible  Low 
4  Improbable  Low  Unlikely  Negligible  Low 
5  Probable  Low  Unlikely  Negligible  Low 
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The consultant does not assume any liability for the subject trees and does not represent the transfer 
of such for any risks associated with the trees from the landowner to the consultant.  Risk 
management is solely the responsibility of the landowner.  Trees are biological systems and change 
over time; therefore, future inspections are required and are the responsibility of the landowner to 
initiate. 
 
Construction activities can significantly affect the condition of retained trees. All retained trees 
should be inspected after construction is completed, and then inspected regularly as part of routine 
maintenance. I recommend biannual inspection for all retained trees. 
 
Thank you for your business. Please let me know if you have any further questions or concerns. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
GreenForest, Inc. 
 
 
 
By Favero Greenforest, M. S. 
 
ISA Certified Arborist # PN ‐0143A  
ASCA Registered Consulting Arborist® #379 
PNW‐ISA Certified Tree Risk Assessor #579 
 
 
Attachments: 

1. Assumptions and Limiting Conditions 
2. Tree Risk Categorization 
3. Site Sketch 
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Attachment No. 1 ‐ Assumptions & Limiting Conditions 
 

1) A field examination of the site was made 7/23/2013.   My observations and conclusions are as 
of that date. 
 
2) Care has been taken to obtain all information from reliable sources.  All data has been verified 
insofar as possible; however, the consultant/arborist can neither guarantee nor be responsible for 
the accuracy of information provided by others. 
 
3) Sketches, drawings and photographs in this report, being intended as visual aids, are not 
necessarily to scale and should not be construed as engineering or architectural report of surveys 
unless expressed otherwise.  
 
4) The consultant/appraiser shall not be required to give testimony or to attend court by reason 
of this report unless subsequent contractual arrangements are made. 
 
5) Loss or alteration of any part of this report invalidates the entire report.  
 
6) Unless required by law otherwise, possession of this report or a copy thereof does not imply 
right of publication or use for any purpose by any other than the person to whom it is addressed, 
without the prior expressed written or verbal consent of the consultant/appraiser. 
 
7) This report and any values/opinions expressed herein represent the opinion of the 
consultant/appraiser, and the consultant’s/appraiser’s fee is in no way contingent upon the reporting 
of a specified value, a stipulated result, the occurrence of a subsequent event, nor upon any finding 
to be reported. 
 
8) Ownership and use of consultant’s documents, work product and deliverables shall pass to 
the Client only when ALL fees have been paid. 
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Attachment No. 2 ‐ Tree Risk Categorization 
 
The following text and tables provide criteria and categories for the columns in the tree risk table in 
the body of the report. 
 
Likelihood of Failure (Column 1) 

Improbable‐ The tree or branch is not likely to fail during normal weather conditions and may 
not fail in many severe weather conditions within the specified time period. 
Possible‐ Failure could occur, but it is unlikely during normal weather conditions within the 
specified time period. 
Probable‐ Failure may be expected under normal weather conditions within the specified time 
period. 
Imminent‐ Failure has started or is most likely to occur in the near future, even if there is no 
significant wind or increased loads. 

 
Likelihood of Impacting a Target (Column 2) 
 

Very low‐ the chance of the failed tree or branch impacting the specified target is remote.  
This is the case in a rarely used site fully exposed to the assessed tree, or an occasionally used 
site that is partially protected by trees or structures. 
Low‐ It is not likely that the failed tree or branch will impact the target. This is the case in an 
occasionally used area that is fully exposed to the assessed tree; a frequently used area that is 
partially exposed to the assessed tree; or a constant target that is well protected from the 
assessed tree. 
Medium‐ The failed tree or branch may or may not impact the target, with nearly equal 
likelihood. This is the case in a frequently used area that is fully exposed on one side to the 
assessed tree, or a constantly occupied area that is partially protected from the assessed tree. 
High‐ The failed tree or branch will most likely impact the target. This is the case when a fixed 
target is fully exposed to the assessed tree or near a high‐use road or walkway with an 
adjacent street tree. 
 
(This table is used to derive column 3.) 

Likelihood of Impacting Target  Likelihood  
of Failure  Very Low  Low  Medium  High 
Imminent  Unlikely  Somewhat likely  Likely  Very likely 
Probable  Unlikely  Unlikely  Somewhat likely  Likely 
Possible  Unlikely  Unlikely  Unlikely  Somewhat likely 
Improbable  Unlikely  Unlikely  Unlikely  Unlikely 
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Categorizing the Consequences of Failure 
 
Based on the most likely failure scenario (Likelihood of Tree or Branch Failure AND Likelihood of 
Impacting a Target), the consequence of that likelihood is determined as described below. 
 

Negligible consequences are those that involve low‐value property damage or disruption that 
can be replaced or repaired, and do not involve personal injury. 
Minor consequences are those that involve low‐to‐moderate property damage, small 
disruptions to traffic or a communications utility, or very minor injury. 
Significant consequences are those that involve property damage of moderate‐to‐high value, 
considerable disruption, or personal injury. 
Severe consequences are those that could involve serious personal injury or death, damage to 
high‐value property, or disruption of important activities.  
 
Once the consequence of the failure is determined, this table is used to derive the risk rating 
for each tree. 
 

Consequences Likelihood of Tree Failure  
and Impacting Target  Negligible  Minor  Significant  Severe 
Very likely  Low  Moderate   High  Extreme 
Likely  Low  Moderate   High  High 
Somewhat likely  Low  Low  Moderate   Moderate  
Unlikely  Low  Low  Low  Low 

 
Tree Risk Rating 
 

Extreme‐ The extreme‐risk category applies in situations in which failure is imminent and 
there is a high likelihood of impacting the target, and the consequences of the failure are 
“severe”. The tree risk assessor should recommend mitigation measures be taken as soon as 
possible. In some cases this may mean immediate restriction of access to the target zone area 
to avoid injury to people. 
High‐ High‐risk situations are those for which consequences are “significant” and the 
likelihood is “very likely” or ‘likely,” or consequences are “severe” and likelihood is “likely.”  
This combination of likelihood and consequences indicates that the tree risk assessor should 
recommend mitigation measures be taken. The decision for mitigation and timing of 
treatment depends upon the risk tolerance of the tree owner or manager. 
Moderate‐ Moderate‐risk situations are those for which consequences are “minor” and 
likelihood is “very likely” or “likely”; or likelihood is “somewhat likely” and consequences are 
“significant” or “severe”.  The tree risk assessor any recommend mitigation and/or retaining 
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and monitoring. The decision for mitigation and timing of treatment depends upon the risk 
tolerance of the tree owner or manager. 
Low‐ The low‐risk category applies when consequences are “negligible” and likelihood is 
“unlikely”; or consequences are “minor” and likelihood is “somewhat likely.”  Some trees with 
this level of risk may benefit from mitigation or maintenance measures, but immediate action 
is not usually required.   
 

Risk Mitigation 
- Extreme‐risk trees should be mitigated as soon as possible.  Immediate action may be 

required to restrict access to the target zone. 
- High‐risk trees should be mitigated as soon as it is practical. 
- Moderate‐risk trees may be mitigated and/or retained and monitored.  Mitigation may be 

conducted when budget, work schedule, or pruning cycle allows, preferably before 
seasonal storms develop. 

- Low‐risk trees should be retained and monitored (if appropriate) and/or mitigated, if 
deemed necessary, when the budget, work schedule, or pruning cycle allows. 

 
The following terms are used in this risk assessment: 
 

Risk is the combination of the likelihood of an event and the severity of the potential 
consequences. 

Likelihood is the chance of an event occurring. 
Targets (risks targets) are people, property, or activities that could be injured, damaged, or 

disrupted by a tree. 
Failure (tree failure) is the breakage of stems, branches, roots or loss of mechanical support in 

the root system. 
Likelihood is the chance of an event occurring. In the context of tree failure, likelihood refers 

to: 1) the chance of a tree failure occurring, 2) the chance of impacting a specific target, 
and 3) the combination of the likelihood of a tree failing and the likelihood of impacting a 
specific target. 

Consequences are the effects or outcome of an event.  In tree risk assessment, consequences 
include personal injury, property damage, or disruption of activities due to the event. 
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Attachment No. 3 – Site Sketch 
 
Site sketch showing location of 5 retained trees. 
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